

SENATE MOTION

MR. PRESIDENT:

I move that Senate Bill 468 be amended to read as follows:

1	Page 2, delete lines 30 through 33, begin a new paragraph and
2	insert:
3	"Sec. 9. As used in this chapter, "eligible city" refers to a city
4	having a population of more than one hundred thousand (100,000)
5	and less than one hundred ten thousand (110,000).
6	Sec. 10. As used in this chapter, "eligible county" refers to a
7	county having a population of more than two hundred fifty
8	thousand (250,000) and less than three hundred thousand
9	(300,000).".
10	Page 4, delete line 27, begin a new paragraph and insert:
11	"(c) A legislative member of the board is a nonvoting advisory
12	member.".
13	Page 4, delete lines 38 through 42.
14	Page 5, delete lines 1 through 12, begin a new paragraph and insert:
15	"(f) A board member may not receive a salary. However, a
16	board member is entitled to receive the following:
17	(1) A nonlegislative member is entitled to reimbursement for
18	any expenses necessarily incurred in the performance of the
19	member's duties. A reimbursement shall be paid from the
20	commission's funds.
21	(2) A legislative member is entitled to receive the same per
22	diem, mileage, and travel allowances established by the
23	legislative council and paid to members of the general
24	assembly serving on interim study committees. The
25	allowances shall be paid by the legislative services agency
26	from the amounts appropriated for that purpose.
27	Sec. 20. (a) Within thirty (30) days of the appointment of all the

MO046805/DI 116 2025

1	board members, the board shall hold its initial meeting for the
2	purposes of organization. In addition, in January 2027, and in each
3	January thereafter, the board shall hold an organizational meeting.
4	At the organizational meeting, the board shall elect the following
5	officers from the voting or nonvoting board members:".
6	Page 5, line 16, delete "three (3)" and insert "a majority of the".
7	Page 5, line 23, after "shall" insert "set its regular meeting
8	schedule and".
9	Page 5, line 27, delete "three (3)" and insert "a majority of the".
10	Page 5, line 29, delete "should" and insert "may".
11	Page 5, between lines 30 and 31, begin a new paragraph and insert:
12	"(g) The commission may conduct meetings electronically as
13	provided in IC 36-7-14.5-9.5.".
	(Reference is to SB 468 as printed January 24, 2025.)

Senator NIEZGODSKI

MO046805/DI 116 2025